Abstract A novel cyclic peptide antibiotic, pargamicin
A was isolated from the culture broth of an actinomycete
strain. The producing organism, designated ML1-hF4, was
identified as a member of the genus Amycolatopsis.
Pargamicin A was identified as a novel cyclic hexapeptide
antibiotic containing piperazic acid by various
spectroscopic analyses. Pargamicin A showed potent
antibacterial activity against Staphylococcus aureus strains

was 30°C.
The partial 16S rDNA sequence (457 bp, positions
27�510, Escherichia coli numbering system [13]) of strain
ML1-hF4 showed high similarity value with members
of the genus Amycolatopsis, such as Amycolatopsis
albidoflavus AB327251 (444/457, 97%), A. halotorelans
DQ000196 (443/458, 96%), A. echigoensis AB248535
(443/459, 96%) and A. niigatensis AB248537 (441/458,
96%).
These phenotypic and genotypic properties suggested
that strain ML1-hF4 belonged to the genus Amycolatopsis
[14].
Therefore, the strain was identified as an Amycolatopsis
sp. and designated Amycolatopsis sp. ML1-hF4. Detailed
taxonomic study of strain ML1-hF4 is in progress.
Fermentation and Isolation
The fermentation broth (5.0 liters) was separated to the
mycelial cake and supernatant by centrifugation. The
supernatant was applied on a Diaion HP20 (Mitsubishi
Chemical Co.) column (38�155 mm). The column was
washed with deionized water (450 ml) and 50% aq MeOH
(450 ml). The active principle was eluted with 80% aq
MeOH (450 ml) and 80% aq Me2CO (450 ml). The active
solutions were collected and concentrated in vacuo to yield
a brown oil (576 mg). The brown oil containing the active
substance was chromatographed on a silica gel column
with stepwise development comprising successive 300 ml
aliquots of EtOAc : MeOH mixtures of compositions 10 : 1,
9 : 1, 4 : 1 and 2 : 1, respectively. The active fractions were
collected and concentrated in vacuo to give a pale brown
powder (158 mg). The active material was further purified
by reversed phase HPLC developing with CH3CN :
H2O�35 : 65 (CAPCELL PAK C18 UG120, 4.6�150 mm,
Shiseido Co., Ltd. Japan, flow rate, 8.0 ml/minute). The
active fractions were collected and concentrated in vacuo to
give 1 (78 mg, Fig. 2) as colorless powder.
Structure Elucidation of Pargamicin
The physico-chemical properties of pargamicin are
summarized in Table 2. The molecular formula of
pargamicin was determined to be C34H52N8O9 by HRFAB-
MS. Its characteristic IR absorbances at 1624 and
1545 cm�1 and the positive color reaction with Rydon-
Smith reagent revealed the presence of amide moiety, and
the positive reaction in the FeCl3 color test also indicated
the presence of an N-hydroxy moiety. The relationships
between specific proton and carbon signals in the 1H- and
389
Table 1 Taxonomic characteristics of strain ML1-hF4
Characteristics Strain ML1- hF4
Amino acid of cell wall meso-diaminopimelic acid
Whole cell sugar pattern A (arabinose, galactose)
Major menaquinones MK-9(H4)
Phospholipid composition PII
Mycolic acids None
Fragmentation of hyphae Positive
Color of aerial mycelium White
Color of substrate mycelium Pale yellow�pale brown
Soluble pigment None
Fig. 2 Isolation procedure of pargamicin A (1).
Table 2 Physico-chemical properties of pargamicin A (1)
Molecular formula C34H52N8O9
FAB-MS (m/z) 717 (M�H)�
715 (M�H)�
HRFAB-MS Calcd: 717.3936 (as C34H53N8O9)
Found: 717.3917 (M�H)�
[a ]D
25 �11.3° (c 0.927, MeOH)
UV lmax
MeOH nm (e ): end
IR nmax (KBr) cm�1 3600�3200, 2968, 2933, 1624,
1545, 1493, 1464, 1406, 1275, 1255,
1190, 1153, 1128, 1092, 964, 920